excluding the effects of changes in the rates used to calculate foreign currency translation. Management believes this information is useful to investors to facilitate
comparison of operating results and better identify trends in our businesses.

To calculate foreign currency translation on a constant currency basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting in currencies other than the
U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates
in effect during the current year period).

These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating performance measures calculated in
accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three Months Ended June 2021
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 2021

As Reported
under
GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Activities (a)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (b)  Adjusted

Contribution from
Acquisition (c)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $2,194,557   $ —   $ —   $2,194,557   $ (145,731)   $2,048,826

Gross profit  1,239,006   —   6,201   1,245,207   (88,809)   1,156,398

Percent  56.5%   56.7%   56.4%

Operating income  202,884   (68,596 )   14,124   148,412   (31,689)   116,723

Percent  9.2%   6.8%   5.7%

Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (d)  0.39   (0.15 )   0.03   0.27   (0.07)   0.20

(a) Transaction and deal related activities include activities associated with the acquisition of Supreme Holdings, Inc. ("Supreme") for the three months ended June
2021. Transaction and deal related activities include a decrease in the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration liability of $73.0 million and integration
costs of $4.4 million for the three months ended June 2021. The transaction and deal related activities resulted in a net tax expense of $9.5 million in the three months